Office of Superintendent of Schools Board Meeting of September 10, 2008

Business Operations Ofelia San Pedro, Deputy Superintendent

SUBJECT: AWARD BID NO. 099-HH07 – ON-SITE REFUELING OF VEHICLES – NORTH OF FLAGLER STREET (TANK TRUCK DELIVERY)

COMMITTEE: FACILITIES AND CONSTRUCTION REFORM

LINK TO DISTRICT STRATEGIC PLAN: IMPROVE CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES

The purpose of this bid is to purchase quantities, as may be required, of on-site fueling services, at a firm charge, and fuel with an escalation/de-escalation provision, based on the OPIS rack average price, for the Office of School Facilities and Miami Lakes Educational Center. This is a term bid which states that the Board may purchase quantities, as may be required, at the unit price bid, but is not obligated to purchase any guaranteed amount. Three (3) vendors responded to this advertised solicitation. This is an award to a primary and an alternate vendor.

<u>Fund Source</u> 0100 – General

RECOMMENDED: That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, AWARD Bid No. 099-HH07 – ON-SITE REFUELING OF VEHICLES – NORTH OF FLAGLER STREET (TANK TRUCK DELIVERY), to purchase quantities, as may be required, of on-site fueling services, at a firm charge, and fuel with an escalation/de-escalation provision, based on the OPIS rack average price, for the Office of School Facilities and Miami Lakes Educational Center, during the term of the bid, effective October 1, 2008, through September 30, 2009.

PRIMARY

1. MACMILLAN OIL COMPANY OF FLORIDA 2955 EAST 11 AVENUE HIALEAH, FL 33013 OWNER: AMANCIO ALONSO, PRESIDENT

Total Low Unit Price: Items 1 through 4.

For Maintenance – Central: Item 1A - Gasoline @ \$.2190 per gallon service charge. Item 1B - Diesel @ \$.2190 per gallon service charge.

For Miami Lakes Technical Educational Center: Item 2A - Diesel @ \$.2190 per gallon service charge.

For Maintenance Operations and Materials Management: Item 3A - Gasoline @ \$.2190 per gallon service charge. Item 3B - Diesel @ \$.2190 per gallon service charge.

For Maintenance – North Central: Item 4A - Gasoline @ \$.2190 per gallon service charge. Item 4B - Diesel @ \$.2190 per gallon service charge.

ALTERNATE

2. OSHER OIL, D.B.A. COSTA OIL P.O. BOX 523991 MIAMI, FL 33152 OWNER: LUIS COSTA, PRESIDENT

Total Low Unit Price: Items 1 through 4.

For Maintenance – Central: Item 1A - Gasoline @ \$.2500 per gallon service charge. Item 1B - Diesel @ \$.2500 per gallon service charge.

For Miami Lakes Technical Educational Center: Item 2A - Diesel @ \$.2500 per gallon service charge.

For Maintenance Operations and Materials Management: Item 3A - Gasoline @ \$.2500 per gallon service charge. Item 3B - Diesel @ \$.2500 per gallon service charge. For Maintenance – North Central: Item 4A - Gasoline @ \$.2500 per gallon service charge. Item 4B - Diesel @ \$.2500 per gallon service charge.

3. Authorize Procurement Management Services to purchase up to the total estimated amount of \$1,500,000.

OSP/ae